
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: William J. Mullin ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0053-V COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6

HEARING DATE: May 30, 2024 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required on
property located at 3424 Narragansett Avenue in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 7,525 square feet of land and is located with frontage on the west side
of Narragansett Avenue and on the north side of Sycamore Avenue. The property is identified as
Lot A in Block 21 of Parcel 15 in Grid 21 on Tax Map 57 in the Arundel on the Bay subdivision.

The property is zoned R2 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 6, effective October 7, 2011. This unimproved, corner lot lies entirely within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area LDA – Limited Development Area.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing the construction of a new 3-story dwelling (approximately 42' x 34'
with a mean height of 33.54'), including an attached one car garage and covered multi-level front
porch, and associated site improvements.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-601 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance states that a principal structure in the
R2 District must be 20 feet from the corner side lot line. The proposed dwelling will be as close
as 8.8 feet from the corner side lot line, necessitating a variance of 12 feet.

FINDINGS

The subject property is rectangular in shape and is undersized at 7,525 square feet in area and 50
feet in width, with regard to the 15,000 square foot minimum area required for new lots served
by public sewer, and to the minimum width of 80 feet, in an R2 District. A review of the County
2024 aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of house and lot sizes in this waterfront
community.
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The property was the subject of several past decisions and permits.
● A zoning variance, 2019-0183-V, to allow a 2.5-story dwelling to be constructed as close

as 8 feet from the corner side lot line was granted on November 7, 2019 and expired on
May 7, 2021.

● Grading permit G02018189, for the construction of a single family dwelling and
associated improvements, expired on October 26, 2023.

● Building permit B02380353, for the construction of a 2.5-story single family dwelling
was submitted on February 18, 2020, and remains pending.

● A Deed of Easement, granting a variable width private permanent use easement within
the side yard of 3424 Narragansett Avenue to 3422 Narragansett Avenue, was recorded
September 20, 2023.

The proposed post-construction critical area lot coverage is 1,788 square feet, which is below the
lot coverage allowed under § 17-8-402 (25% plus 500 square feet or 2,381.75 square feet). The
proposed post-construction coverage by structures is 1,343 square feet, which is below the 30%
(2,257.50 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under §18-4-601.

The applicants’ letter explains that due to the size of the corner lot, and the setbacks for wells (its
own and neighboring), public sewer lines, and stormwater devices, constructing a dwelling while
meeting the bulk regulations is difficult. The letter further explains that the proposed dwelling
conforms to the general size of other dwellings in the neighborhood, and is smaller than the
dwelling which had been granted under 2019-0183-V.

Agency Comments

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to
the variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by their department.

The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section does not support the requested variance. 1

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of certain
unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship in developing the lot.

While it is true that the lot is undersized for the district and is subject to an increased corner side
setback, this is not a unique condition of this particular lot within the subdivision; and, the
restrictions of the Code do not appear to have a disproportionate effect on the subject property.
As evidenced by the other new houses approved by variances on similar nearby corner lots, there
is opportunity to design a narrower dwelling that reduces the requested side setback variance
while still allowing for a reasonably sized house that is comparable to many others in the
neighborhood.

1 Refer to the Inspections & Permits Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed objection.
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Approval of the variances would not necessarily impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent properties or be detrimental to the public welfare. However, given the height and the
close proximity to the corner side lot line, the development as proposed would alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The proposed dwelling is too large for this small corner lot, and,
given the other new houses and additions constructed in Arundel on the Bay via lesser side
setback variances, the request cannot be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief in
this case.

This Office recognizes that a variance does not necessarily require pre-approval of stormwater
management and that, if approved, those items would still have to be addressed at the time of
permitting. The applicant is advised that, if a zoning variance is approved, any change to the
proposed improvements shown on the site plan that are necessary to address the storm water
management issues raised would require a new variance.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, this Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to § 18-4-601 to allow a
dwelling as close as 8 feet to the corner side lot line, as proposed.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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VARIANCE LOCATION MAP

GENERAL NOTES

LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY

COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
    PERMITTED USE NO. 08301200

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

DISTURBANCE SUMMARY
TOTAL PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA = 5,292 SQ. FT. OR 0.121 AC.

15% SLOPE DISTURBANCE = 0 SQ. FT. OR 0.000 ACRES

25% SLOPE DISTURBANCE = 0 SQ. FT. OR 0.000 ACRES

VARIANCE REQUEST

THE COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON RTK (REAL TIME
KINEMATIC) OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING KEYNET GPS NETWORK. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS
REFERENCED TO MARYLAND STATE PLANE NAD (83/91) AND THE VERTICAL DATUM IS
REFERENCED TO NAVD 88.

SURVEY CONTROL NOTE

SITE

1. OWNER:            
WILLIAM J. MULLIN
2 MILHAVEN COURT        
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21403

2. THE SITE ADDRESS IS: 3424 NARRAGANSETT AVENUE, ANNAPOLIS, MD 21403

3. THE PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS:
TAX MAP 57, GRID 21, PARCEL 15, LOT A; TOTAL AREA = 7,525 SQ. FT. OR 0.172 AC.; DEED REF: 40077/418

4. TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 02-02-00138660

5. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND FEATURES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM DEED AND PLATS OF RECORD
AUGMENTED WITH ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY GIS DATA, AND A FIELD TURN BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
PERFORMED BY BAY ENGINEERING, INC. DATED JULY, 2019.

6.  THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT, WHICH MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL CONVEYANCES,
EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RIGHT OF WAYS OR MORE STRINGENT BUILDING RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN HEREON.

7. EXISTING ZONING OF THE SITE IS R2 (RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT)
     SETBACKS PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE: SETBACKS ACCESSORY STRUCTURE:

     FRONT = 30'      FRONT = 40'
     SIDE = 7'      SIDE = 7'
     CORNER SIDE = 20'      CORNER SIDE = 20'
     REAR = 35'      REAR = 7'

8. THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE LDA (LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA) OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

9. PROPOSED SITE UTILITIES ARE PRIVATE WELL (W-9, FUTURE SERVICE - BROAD CREEK) AND PUBLIC SEWER (S-9,
EXISTING SERVICE - ANNAPOLIS).

10. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON IS LOCATED IN THE FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS DELINEATED ON THE FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE MAP #24003C0262F DATED FEBRUARY 18,
2015 FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY AND DISTRIBUTED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.

11. THERE ARE NO STEEP SLOPES ON THE SITE.

DESCRIPTION

EXISTING LOT AREA.....
ALLOWABLE COVERAGE (25% + 500 SF).....
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE.....
EXISTING WOODLANDS ON SITE.....
EXISTING WOODLANDS TO BE REMOVED.....
EXISTING WOODLANDS TO REMAIN.....
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE.....
 - PR. HOUSE / GARAGE......
 - PR. DRIVEWAY.....
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE.....
PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE.....

 AREA  

 7,525 SQ. FT. OR 0.127 AC.
2,381 SQ. FT. OR 0.054 AC.

0 SQ. FT. OR 0.000 AC.
6,023 SQ. FT. OR 0.138 AC.
4,973 SQ. FT. OR 0.114 AC.
1,050 SQ. FT. OR 0.024 AC.
1,788 SQ. FT. OR 0.041 AC.

 1,343 SQ. FT.
445 SQ. FT.

1,788 SQ FT. OR 0.041 AC.
5,292 SQ. FT. OR 0.121 AC.

SITE

§ 18-4-601.  BULK REGULATIONS.
STATES IN PART THAT THE MINIMUM SETBACKS FOR PRINCIPLE STRUCTURES ARE 30'

FOR FRONT SETBACKS, 7' FOR SIDE SETBACKS, 20' FOR CORNER SIDE SETBACKS,
AND 25' FOR REAR SETBACKS.
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BYREVISION  DESCRIPTION DATE * MESSICK GROUP INC. T/A MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES

7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502
email: engr@messickandassociates.com

MESSICK & ASSOCIATES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS

A
M

*
DEVELOPER:

WHITEHALL BUILDING COMPANY INC.
216 NORTH CRAIN HIGHWAY

SUITE 201
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061

410-977-7059
WHITEHALLBUILDINGCO@GMAIL.COM

OWNER:
WILLIAM J. MULLIN

2 MILLHAVEN COURT
EDGEWATER, MD 21037

MULLIN PROPERTY
GRADING PERMIT

3424 NARRAGANSETT AVENUE
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21403

TAX MAP: 57 GRID: 21 PARCEL: 15

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
TAX ACCOUNT:

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY,  MARYLAND 21403

ZONING: R-2/LDA02-002-00138660

DATE: MAY 2024 OF1 2

       ENGINEER:
MESSICK & ASSOCIATES
7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND RD
SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401
410.266.3212
C/O MIKE GILLESPIE
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20

22
24

26

24 20

16

16

16

16
EX. DWELLING

7' SIDE BRL

20' CORNER SIDE BRL

30' FRO
NT BRL

25' REAR BRL

BARBARA MADDEN

T.M. 57, GR. 21, P. 15

DEED L. 4588, F. 425

LT K - BK 4

"ARUNDEL ON THE BAY"

(P.B. 9 P. 25)

TAX ID #02-002-07792800

#1358 SYCAMORE AVENUE

EMILY MERRICK

MATTHEW WELTZIEN

T.M. 57, GR. 21, P. 15

DEED L. 39568, F. 195

LTS I, R, & P/O LT H - BK. 5

"ARUNDEL ON THE BAY"

(P.B. 9 P. 25)

#1359 SYCAMORE AVENUE

JOHN T. & STEPHANIE BARRETT

T.M. 57, GR. 21, P. 15

DEED L. 29128, F. 071

LT F - BK. 20

"ARUNDEL ON THE BAY"

(P.B. 9 P. 25)

TAX ID #02-002-90005223

#3426 NARRAGANSETT AVENUE

VANTRESA SCOTT

T.M. 57, GR. 21, P. 15

DEED L. 36198, F. 001

LT G - BK. 20

"ARUNDEL ON THE BAY"

(P.B. 9 P. 25)

TAX ID #02-002-01976500

#1349 SYCAMORE AVENUE

S20°17'01"E 50.00'

N69°27'59"E 150.50'

N20°17'01"W
 50.00'

S69°27'59"W 150.50'

EX. 8" SEW
ER

(A.A.CO
. REC. DW

G
. #23175)

25' CLEAR SIGHT

TRIANGLE EASEMENT

313 SQ. FT. OR 0.007 AC.

L. 35316 F. 92

R30.0' W

EX. WELL
(NO NUMBER)

12" CMP
INV.=15.08

PR. VARIABLE WIDTH

USE EASEMENT

371 SQ. FT. 0.008 AC.

L,39943, F. 476

N 458,050

E 
1,

46
4,

87
5

N 457,800

E 
1,

46
4,

87
5

N 458,050

E 
1,

46
5,

12
5

2

SCALE: 1" = 20'
INSET - PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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SCALE: 1" = 20'
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
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SOILS TABLE

EXISTING & PROPOSED CONDITIONS VARIANCE SITE PLAN

SYMBOL NAME HYDROLOGIC
SOIL TYPE

PERCENT
COVERAGE

HYDRIC
SOIL

HIGHLY
ERODABLE SOIL

AuB ANNAPOLIS-URBAN LAND COMPLEX, 0-5% SOILS "C" 100.0% NO NO
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BYREVISION  DESCRIPTION DATE * MESSICK GROUP INC. T/A MESSICK AND ASSOCIATES

7 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

(410) 266-3212 * FAX (410) 266-3502
email: engr@messickandassociates.com

MESSICK & ASSOCIATES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS,

PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS

A
M

*
DEVELOPER:

WHITEHALL BUILDING COMPANY INC.
216 NORTH CRAIN HIGHWAY

SUITE 201
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061

410-977-7059
WHITEHALLBUILDINGCO@GMAIL.COM

OWNER:
WILLIAM J. MULLIN

2 MILLHAVEN COURT
EDGEWATER, MD 21037

MULLIN PROPERTY
GRADING PERMIT

3424 NARRAGANSETT AVENUE
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21403

TAX MAP: 57 GRID: 21 PARCEL: 15

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
TAX ACCOUNT:

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY,  MARYLAND 21403

ZONING: R-2/LDA02-002-00138660

DATE: MAY 2024 OF 2



March 8, 2024 

-
Messick & Associates 

Consulting Engineers, 
Planners, Surveyors 

& Landscape Architects 
"Designing Success Since 1951" 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
Attention: Sterling Seay 

RE: MULLIN PROPERTY 
3424 NARRAGANSETT AVENUE 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21403 
VARIANCE REQUEST LETTER OF EXPLANATION 

Dear Ms. Seay: 

The purpose of this letter is to outline the applicant's request for a variance for the 
above referenced property. The property is located at 3424 Narragansett Avenue in 
Annapolis, MD. It consists of 7,525 square feet. The site is located in the LOA, 
Limited Development Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The site is zoned R-
2. The site is not waterfront. No expanded buffers impact this property. The site is 
fairly flat and does not appear to contain steep slopes. The site is currently 
undeveloped. The site will be served by well and existing public sewer. The site is 
served by Narragansett Avenue, a 50' wide public right of way. It is a corner lot, with 
Sycamore Avenue. There was a previous variance granted for a similar 
development, per 2019-0183-V. This variance was for different owners at the time, 
this request is on behalf of the new owners. 

The owners wish to construct a dwelling. The proposed dwelling will require a 
variance to the corner side yard setback. this is the only variance request. No critical 
area variances are requested. As such, the owner is requesting relief to Article 18-4-
601: 

§ 18-4-601. Bulk Regulations R-2 (In Part) 
Minimum setbacks for principal structure: 

Corner Side Lot Line 20 feet 

The current owner wishes to construct a new dwelling. The property, Lot A, Block 21 
of Arundel on the Bay is a corner lot, located at the corner of Narragansett Avenue 
and Sycamore Avenue. As noted, the lot is an undeveloped lot. The lot is small for its 
zoning, 7,525 square feet, where an R2 lot on sewer under the current code should 
be 15,000 square feet. The undersized lot, and restrictions on setbacks to 

7 Old Solomons Island Road, Suite 202, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 266-3212 • FAX (410) 266-3502 
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neighboring wells as well as the pr~ir:iS1m~rt;J,ell to existing and proposed structures 
and its setback to the existing publi se1 ~ is requires some creativity on the 
layout of a proposed dwelling. The lot size icts the amount of lot coverage 
available to develop the property (2§% sq . ft . = 2,381 sq. ft. allowable lot 
coverage) and the well setbacks (30' from existing and new structures, 50' from a 
public sewer line, 50' from a stormwater device) combined with the corner side yard 
setback requirements make it extremely difficult to construct a dwelling that would 
meet these setbacks and conform with the general size of dwellings in the 
neighborhood. The proposed dwelling, at 1,343 square feet (compared to the 
previously approved variance (2019-0183-V) house size of 1,705 square feet), is in 
line with the size of other structures in the area. It also appears, looking at aerial 
photography that other structures on corner lots in Arundel on the Bay may not meet 
the corner side yard setbacks. 

It should be noted that grading permit 802018189 was issued for the subject 
property on October 26, 2020. The property was subsequently cleared, and 
reinforced silt fence was installed, which is still in place. Stormwater management 
was approved with the original issuance of the grading permit, however, the revision 
submitted for the new house footprint is currently under review. Also, an agreement 
between the neighbor, Melanie Herr and the owners was agreed upon, and recorded 
in book 39943, page 476. 

In regards to the prefile letter dated January 2024, the following responses are 
provided, and how they are addressed . The height and number of stories is noted on 
the plan. Elevations will be provided. In regards to the engineering comments, the 
sewer line has been moved away from the swm devices. The well is further than 50' 
from the swm devices also. A concern was raised about the proximity of the BM P's to 
the property line. They are along the right of way of Sycamore Avenue. There is a 
large grassed area between the BM P's, which are rain gardens, and the edge of the 
pavement. Once the project is completed this will look like part of the yard of the 
property. They are located 25' from the edge of the street, leaving plenty of room for 
access from the property. This location is downstream of the dwelling, which allows 
any overflow to discharge into the swales in the right of way and be safely conveyed. 
It also should be noted that Chapter 5 of the stormwater manual does not prescribe 
specific setbacks to a property line for rain gardens. 

This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(a): 

1. The subject property is small , and undersized for its zoning. Due to this, and the 
modest nature of the variance request, it would be virtually impossible to construct a 
comparable dwelling without a variance. 

2. The practical difficulties in developing the lot are several. The site is undersized, a 
corner lot, and is subject to well setbacks. The lot is vacant, and these issues will 
allow a dwelling to be constructed in character of the area. 

No Critical Area variances are requested . 
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This plan meets the requirements 0 {c), as the proposal is the minimum 
relief necessary. The development wil noj Ii a the use of adjoining properties, nor 
reduce forest cover in the LDA. The work ped ed will not be contrary to clearing 
and replacement practices and will not alt Fie character of the neighborhood or be 
detrimental to the public welfare. 

1. The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is to construct on 
a vacant lot. Underlying lot coverage requirements are being met. 

2. i. This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The 
proposed house is of comparable size of other dwellings in the neighborhood. 

ii. This variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The variance 
request is to a right of way line. The other side setback to the neighbor will be met. 
The neighbor to the north was granted an easement onto the subject property for her 
use, and this easement is being honored. 

iii. Tree clearing is required and any mitigation necessary during the permit 
process will be provided to not decrease cover in the LDA. 

iv. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a 
permit will be required , and this permit must meet those requirements. 

v. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on 
private property. 

The development shown will provide the least amount of environmental impacts, 
while allowing the owners to improve their property in a manner in keeping with other 
houses in the neighborhood and their impeNious coverages. 

In closing, the variances requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief. This 
garage will cause no ill effects to the environment or the neighborhood, as 
stormwater mitigation will be provided. This variance will provide the owner with a 
use that is in harmony with this existing pattern of development. 

Should you have any questions, comments, or require any additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 410-266-3212. 

Sincerely, 

Messick and Associates 

Mike Gillespie 

cc. client, file 



Revised 12/14/2006 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION  

Jurisdiction: Date: 

Tax Map #   Parcel #   Block #   Lot #   Section 

Tax ID: 

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) 

Project location/Address 

City Zip 

Local case number 

Applicant:        Last name First name   

Company 

Application Type (check all that apply): 

Building Permit Variance  
Buffer Management Plan Rezoning  
Conditional Use Site Plan  
Consistency Report Special Exception 
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft Subdivision
Grading Permit Other

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information: 

Last name First name  

Phone # Response from Commission Required By 

Fax #      Hearing date 

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY  
Corrections
Redesign
No Change 
Non-Critical Area

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

Anne Arundel County

AACo Zoning Administration Section

410-222-7437 TBD

TBD

57 15 21 A

02-02-00138660

Blk 21

Mullin Property Lot A Blk 21 Arundel on the Bay

3424 Narragansett Ave

Annapolis, MD 21403

Mullin William

X



Revised 12/14/2006 

SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION 

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Yes          Yes 
Intra-Family Transfer Growth Allocation 
Grandfathered Lot   Buffer Exemption Area 

Project Type (check all that apply) 

Commercial Recreational
Consistency Report Redevelopment
Industrial Residential
Institutional   Shore Erosion Control 
Mixed Use Water-Dependent Facility 
Other

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet) 

Total Disturbed Area  

# of Lots Created 

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply) 

        Variance Type      Structure
Buffer Acc. Structure Addition 
Forest Clearing Barn
HPA Impact Deck
Lot Coverage Dwelling 
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition 
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Setback Gazebo
Steep Slopes Patio 
Other        Pool

Shed
Other

 Acres Sq Ft 
IDA Area             
LDA Area             
RCA Area             
Total Area             

Acres Sq Ft 
            

Acres Sq Ft  Acres Sq Ft 
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees             Existing Lot Coverage             
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees             New Lot Coverage             
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees             Removed Lot Coverage             

 Total Lot Coverage       

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft 
Buffer Disturbance             Buffer Forest Clearing             
Non-Buffer Disturbance             Mitigation             

Construct a new single family dwelling on a vacant lot

X

X

0
0.127
0
0.127

0

7,525
 0
 7,525

5,2920.121

0

6,0230.138

TBD
4,973

TBD
0.114

0 0

0.041 1,788
0 0

1,7880.041

0 0
0.121 5,292

0 0

X

X

TBD TBD
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ANNE 
ARUNDEL 
COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
D EPARTME NT OF H E ALTH 

J. I loward Beard Health Services 13uild ing 
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis. Maryland 2140 I 
Phone: 410-222-7193 f'ax: 410-222-74 79 
Maryland Relay (TrY): 71 I 
www.aahealth.org 

Tonii Gcdin, RN, DNP 
Health Officer 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Applications 
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301 

FROM: 

DATE: 

CASE 
NUMBER: 

SUBJECT: 

Brian Chew, Program Manager /L.(__,­
Sanitary Engineering Program /'J 

April 5, 2024 

2024-0053-V 
William J. Mullin. 
3424 Nairngansett Ave. 
Annapolis, MD 2 1403 

Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning 

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance request to allow a dwelling and 
associated facilities with less setbacks than required. The Health Department offers the fo llowing 
comments: 

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project. The Health Department has 
no objection to the above reference vai·iance a request as long as a plan is submitted ai1d approved 
by the Health Depa1t rnent. 

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7024. 

cc: Sterling Seay 



2024-0053-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
03/21/2024

Due Date
04/09/2024

Assigned to
Habtamu Zeleke

Assigned to Dep
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
04/09/2024

Action By
Habtamu Zeleke

Overtime
No

Comments
1. Please ensure that the rain gardens area is setback/offset from property lines
so that if it needs maintenance/reconstruction, easements do not need to be
obtained from neighboring properties or impact rights-of-way.
2. How is the runoff from the rain gardens conveyed? How is the overflow for
higher storms handled?
3. Please provide overland relief paths in the 10-yr and 100-yr events. Ensure
that no structures, or properties are negatively impacted during these storm
events.
4. Infiltration/filtration devices, including individual lot devices, shall be located a
minimum of 10 feet horizontally from house and property lines.
5. Please provide soil boring on the facility footprint to review the suitability and
sting of the proposed facility(ies). Describe the site's hydrologic, and
topographic characteristics and provide recommendations on the feasibility of
various BMPs.
6. Based on the above comments and proposed site design, this office does not
support this request.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Depar
Engineering

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion 
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-ma
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Com

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

Menu Cancel Help
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